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ITASCA SCHOOL DISTRICT #10
ITASCA, ILLINOIS  60143-1722

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

DATE:     Tuesday, February 10, 2026 LOCATION: F. E. PEACOCK MIDDLE 
SCHOOL 
301 E. NORTH STREET
ITASCA, ILLINOIS 60143

7:00 pm Regular Meeting

A G E N D A

I. Call to Order, Roll Call & Pledge of Allegiance – President Barthel
II. Welcome Visitors  – President Barthel  
III. Communications - Secretary Amayun 
IV. Additional Agenda Items - President Barthel 
V. Superintendents Reports 

A. Superintendent Report - Dr. Weeks
B. Monthly Enrollment Report - Dr. Weeks
C. Teaching & Learning Report - Mrs. Buske

VI. Board Reports
A. NDSEC – Member O'Neill 
B. Finance Committee - Members Patel & Barthel 
C. School Advisory – Dr. Weeks & Members Amayun & Shannon 
D. Civics Excellence Committee - Dr. Weeks 
E. Transportation Committee - Members Barthel & O'Neill  
F. Policy Committee - Members Patel & Giambrone 
G. Intergovernmental Committee Meeting – Member Diestel (Alternate Member Shannon)
H. Friends of Nature Center – Secretary Amayun
I. Transition Committee - Members O'Neill & Giambrone  
J. Capital & Operations - Members Diestel & Amayun
K. Business Manager Report - Dr. Bein
L. Technology Report - Mr. Schmidt
M. School Reports - Benson, Franzen and Peacock 

VII. Discussions / Presentations
A. 8th Grade Immigrant Scrapbook Project - Mr. Taylor & Students 
B. Capital Updates - Dr. Weeks 
C. Vision 2030 - Dr. Weeks
D. Freedom of Information - 3 received and answered
E. Opportunity for Community Input 

VIII. Action Items
A. FY26-#29; Consent Items – ROLL CALL VOTE

1. Minutes,
2. Expenditures,
3. Personnel

B. FY26-#30:  Approval of Project Amendment to Master Architect Contract 
with FGM Architects, Ltd. & Proposal for Civil Engineering & Landscape 
Architecture Services with Terra Engineering for the Benson Outdoor 
Classroom - ROLL CALL VOTE 
1. Questions/comments from the Board of Education.
2. Opportunity for community input.
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34
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IX. Board Requested Reports 
X. Adjournment

__________________________________   _________________________________
Casey Amayun, Secretary James, Barthel, Board President
Board of Education Board of Education
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SUPERINTENDENT’S BOARD REPORT 

February 2026 

Dr. Heidi Weeks 
 

 

A.​ Student Safety and Citizenship - To ensure a safe learning environment that promotes 

the development of responsibility, ethics, discipline and citizenship 

●​ Randy Okrzesik Civics Excellence Award initiative has launched and will provide students 

with CPR certification opportunities, along with connections to community-based 

leadership and civic engagement experiences. 

●​ We are currently revising our Safety Plan to meet the additional requirements related to 

AED and CPR compliance. This includes developing a comprehensive Cardiac Emergency 

Response Plan, which will outline procedures and protocols for cardiac emergencies. As 

part of this process, we will also be incorporating required training for staff to ensure 

preparedness and alignment with the updated criteria. 

 

B.   ​ Academic Excellence - To reach the highest level of academic excellence by promoting 

an environment for the growth and learning of all students and the district 

●​ iReady and AIMSweb winter testing is complete. Staff will begin analyzing fall-to-winter 

growth to celebrate student progress and make any necessary instructional adjustments 

to support continued learning. 

●​ The District has partnered with Educational Consulting and Research Associates (ECRA) 

to support a data-driven approach to school improvement. The ECRA platform will be 

used to analyze student performance data and stakeholder feedback to guide 

improvement planning and strengthen student outcomes. 

 

C.​ Fiscal Responsibility - To efficiently and responsibly manage the district’s fiscal 

resources for short term needs and long term stability 

●​ Engage the Board on capital projects and funding options ahead of the March meeting. 

●​ Educational Design will remain similar to last year with no RIFs while maintaining a 

balanced budget. 

 

D.​ Community Relationships - To nurture and advance relationships through 

collaboration and communication with the whole community 

●​ The Intergovernmental Meeting held on February 2nd highlighted district 

accomplishments as well as upcoming events and projects. 

●​ On March 16, the School Board will participate in a training focused on effective 

governance, roles and responsibilities, and best practices to support student success. 

 

E.​ Professional Learning - To support a culture that enhances professional learning and 

growth 

●​ The new mentoring program continues to meet monthly and provides ongoing support for 

all new staff. 

●​ School Improvement Teams continue to meet regularly to analyze data and advance their 

work within the High Reliability Schools Framework, focusing on Levels 1 and 2. 

 

F.     Capital Development - To support safety and learning for all 

●​ Summer 2026: Improve the Benson outdoor learning space near the library. 

●​ Summer 2027: Complete improvements to safety entrances. 

●​ These projects will conclude the Capital Referendum safety and learning space upgrades. 
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Monthly Enrollment Chart
2/1/2026

Grade
# of 

Sections Average
Total 
Count

K 5 16 80
1 4 23 90
2 5 19 95
3 4 23 93
4 5 20 101
5 5 24 118
6 5 23 115
7 5 22 111
8 4 25 100

TOTAL 903

Pre-K - half day  AM  18
PM 20

TOTAL 38

941

NDSEC Total D10 Placements: 22

Total District 10 Enrollment 963
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TEACHING & LEARNING BOARD REPORT 

February 2026 

Dr. Heidi Weeks/Mrs. Heather Buske 

Deputy Superintendent 
 

February Institute Days: 

●​ Benson will participate in Quantum Learning observations on February 11, followed by a 

scheduled debrief during the Institute Day on February 13. Franzen and Peacock will engage 

in building-based professional development, with each school receiving equal time. Building 

principals will determine the focus of their professional development based on School 

Improvement Plan (SIP) goals, and continued conference share-outs will be incorporated 

throughout the day. Math teachers will also receive targeted training with Magma Math. By 

the conclusion of February 13, all three schools will have participated in Quantum Learning 

observations and debriefs.​
 

●​ Staff will have two professional learning options on February 27th.  They may choose to 

attend sessions offered through the DuPage County-Wide Institute Day (CWID), joining 

educators from across the county for meaningful and engaging professional development. 

Alternatively, staff may apply to work collaboratively with a district team focused on 

instructional planning and improvement, such as aligning standards, revising lessons or 

units, analyzing student data, refining assessments, sharing best practices, and producing 

concrete outcomes like lesson plans, pacing guides, or common assessments. Key learning 

from CWID sessions or progress made on district planning work will be shared at future staff 

meetings or team meetings to extend learning and collaboration across the district. 

  

Literacy Committee:  In their second year, the Literacy Committee will continue to build on the 

foundation established in year one by deepening and expanding instructional practices across the 

district. The committee will convene monthly to bi-monthly with a continued focus on strengthening 

writing instruction, ensuring standards alignment, increasing student engagement through 

Quantum Learning strategies, and refining differentiation and scaffolding of instruction. Educators 

from all content areas and grade levels are encouraged to participate to ensure diverse perspectives, 

with the goal of having one representative per grade level and/or content area. The committee’s 

work will support all educators who work with students, regardless of discipline. Thank you to 

Stacey McCarthy and Kathy Bruni for their ongoing leadership of this team. 

 

Science Committee:  A new K–8 science committee has been established to review the district’s 

current curricular resources and explore future adoption or renewal options. The committee’s K–8 

structure is designed to ensure strong learning progressions and instructional coherence across 

grade levels throughout the district. This important work is being led by Mrs. Buske—thank you for 

your leadership and commitment to strengthening science instruction. 

 

Educational Design Planning:  Using established class size targets and current enrollment data, 

we are beginning the planning process for classroom sections for the 2026–2027 school year. This 

work is guided by a commitment to strong instructional programming and equitable student 

support across the district. As we analyze enrollment trends and student needs, we are also being 

fiscally responsible by aligning staffing and resources to class size targets. This balanced approach 

ensures that instructional quality remains high while maintaining efficient and sustainable use of 

district resources.  5



 
 

 
 

      MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:     Superintendent Benes      Members of the Board of Education 
 
RE:​  Business Office Monthly Report - February 2026 
 

​ FROM:​ Dr. Bein 
 

 
1.​ Fund Balance Report for the month of December 2025    

          
The detailed fund balances of all funds for the months of December 2025 can be seen 
on page 2. 

 

This report shows what current fund balances are in each fund and where our funds 
are invested as of the end of December 2025. 

 

2.​ Revenue and Expenditure Variance Report for Operating Funds as of 
November 2025 

          

The 2025-2026 Revenue and Expenditure Report for all funds for the month of  
December 2025 can be seen on page 3. 
 

3.​ Cash and Investment Report 
 

The detailed cash and investment reports are on pages 4-6.  They itemize out each 
investment, maturity date, interest rate and anticipated interest income.   
 

4.​ Benson Outdoor Classroom 
 
On tonight’s agenda the Board has the opportunity to consider the project 
amendment and engineering proposal for the Benson Outdoor Classroom.  The master 
architect agreement with FGM defines the overall relationship between the District and 
FGE, and is structured so that as specific projects come up there will be project 
amendments that provide the scope and structure for those particular projects.  As 
the Benson Outdoor Classroom is the first project with FGM, this is the first project 
amendment, and any future projects with FGM will have their own separate 
amendments.  The District is also contracting for civil engineering and landscape 
architect services directly through Terra Engineering for this project, and has received 
a separate proposal for those services. 
 
The amendment covers work that will be completed by FGM and the professional 
services it contracts for, including structural and electrical engineering.  Not included 
are the costs associated with the purchase of supplies and materials as well as the 
construction.  The District will work with Bear Construction and utilize a cooperative 
purchasing contract for those items.  A few remaining items such as civil and 
landscape design (through Terra Engineering) and the village compliance review will 
be paid directly by the District as appropriate. 
 
Site utilities, concrete, fencing, and bollards make up the majority of the construction 
costs and are estimated to be $245,000.  Inclusive of 10% construction budget 
contingency, the total project (including construction, architect, engineering, and 
other costs) is estimated at approximately $380,000.  By utilizing funds previously 
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donated by the D10 Education Foundation, approximately $315,000 of referendum 
bond funds will be encumbered to complete the project.  If no unexpected conditions 
occur and the contingency funds are not needed, the referendum bond spending will 
be closer to $289,000. 
 

5.​ Preliminary Health Insurance Renewal 
 
The District is a member of the Educational Benefit Cooperative (EBC), through which 
we obtain health, dental, life/AD&D, supplemental life and dependent life insurance 
for employees.  The EBC consists of 135 school districts that work together to get 
economies of scale and risk pooling that provides members greater long-term 
financial stability than purchasing insurance products individually in the commercial 
insurance market.  I recently attended the EBC’s pre-renewal meeting which provides 
insight into market trends, claims history, and projected renewal rates for the next 
year.  
 
Rate increases are a function of price inflation, utilization, government-mandated 
benefits, and new treatments, therapies and technology.  The EBC uses that 
information in conjunction with recent claims history to project costs in comparison 
with projected revenue.  The EBC also utilizes a banding formula to adjust individual 
member rates based on each member’s loss ratio, so a district’s rates may be from 
5% below to 5% above the overall EBC average.  Preliminary rates are shared in 
January, and updated, final rates are provided in March.  The preliminary rate 
increases for next year are much higher than the last several years as you can see on 
the chart below.  The life/AD&D, supplemental life and dependent life insurance rates 
are not listed as they have no increase and are guaranteed to remain flat until 
6/30/2027. 
 
 

 PPO HMO Dental 

Prior 5 Year EBC Average 6.4% 5.7% 2.5% 

Prior 14 Year EBC Average 4.7% 3.3% 1.2% 

Preliminary EBC FY27 Increase 16.8% 16.4% 4.4% 

Preliminary Itasca D10 FY27 Increase 14.8% 13.4% 1.9% 

15 Year EBC Average with Preliminary FY27 5.5% 4.2% 1.4% 

 
Final renewal rates have from time to time gone down from the preliminary rates.  
With an unusually high renewal for next year, all the EBC members are hoping for that 
to happen.  The renewal rates will impact next year’s budget, and after they are 
available next month they will be shared with the Board and incorporated into the 
budget process.   

 
6.​ Electricity Pricing 

 
In the November Business Manager’s Report I shared that we secured a contract with 
AEP Energy at $0.04717 per kWh for 36 months.  Locking in rates over time provides 
for predictable costs, and protects against times when prices are higher.  My update 
noted that there is upward pressure on pricing due to the imbalance between supply 
and demand. Weather can also drive changes in energy pricing, and the late January 7



weather was no exception.   During the last week in January the day ahead electricity 
pricing ranged from near $0.3000 per kWh to almost $1.0000 per kWh.  Had the 
District not locked in its electricity pricing, we would have been subject to those price 
increases.  Instead, during the time when prices soared, we continued to pay 
$0.04717 per kWh. 
 
 

7.​ Over $35,000 Items 
 

I have been asked to include a recap of non-recurring purchases that exceed $35,000 
and that are not Capital Projects related in the Treasurer’s Report.  For the month of 
January there were no applicable items. 
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ITASCA SCHOOL DISTRICT 10

MONTHLY FINANCIALS
UNAUDITED

1/30/26

FUND BALANCE REPORT
VARIANCE REPORT

CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT
TREASURER'S INVESTMENT REPORT
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FUND BALANCE REPORT
January 30, 2026

Board Funds
    

FUND DESCRIPTION 12/31/25 REVENUES EXPENDITURES REV OVER 
EXPENSE

12/31/25

10 Education ($ 14,938,768)      ($ 150,503)       ($ 1,363,255)        ($ (1,212,752) ($ 13,726,016)      
20 Operations & Maintenance ($ 1,391,918)        ( 4,914)             ( 107,215)             ($ (102,301)   ($ 1,289,617)        
40 Transportation ($ 534,665)           ( 1,889)             ( 39,046)               ($ (37,157)     ($ 497,508)           
50 Municipal Retirement ($ 618,807)           ( 1,402)             ( 36,128)               ($ (34,726)     ($ 584,081)           
70 Working Cash ($ 1,594,520)        ( 6,218)             ( -  )                     ($ 6,218)        ($ 1,600,738)        

OPERATING TOTAL ($ 19,078,678)      ($ 164,927)    ($ 1,545,645)     ($ (1,380,718) ($ 17,697,960)      
30 Debt Service (2,123,058) ( 4,057)             ( 1,997,693)          ( (1,993,636) (129,422)
60 Capital Projects (9,124,362) ( 44,034)           ( 613,512)             ( (569,479)     (8,554,883)

 NON OPERATING TOTAL ($ 11,247,420)      ($ 48,090)       ($ 2,611,205)     ($ (2,563,115) ($ 8,684,305)        
GRAND TOTAL ($ 30,326,098)      ($ 213,017)    ($ 4,156,850)     ($ (3,943,833) ($ 26,382,265)      
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VARIANCE REPORT
January 30, 2026

TOTAL ANNUAL  REVENUES YTD REVENUES YTD % OF TOTAL REVENUES

OPERATING REVENUES
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL/BUDGET

Property Taxes ($ 13,398,669) ($ 14,262,290) ($ 14,721,266) ($ 13,398,669)  ($ 14,262,290) ($ 6,712,736) 100.0% 100.0% 45.6%

CPPRT ( 268,160)       ( 178,477)         ( 170,000)       ( 268,160)         ( 178,477)       86,261 100.0% 100.0% 50.7%

Interest ( 708,957)       ( 490,648)         ( 481,500)       ( 708,957)         ( 490,648)       223,511 100.0% 100.0% 46.4%

Other Local ( 636,035)       ( 726,851)         ( 626,660)       ( 636,035)         ( 732,807)       244,747 100.0% 100.8% 39.1%

State ( 4,764,427)   ( 985,312)         ( 4,845,794)    ( 4,764,427)      ( 985,312)       394,109 100.0% 100.0% 8.1%

Federal ( 415,583)       ( 532,639)         ( 428,827)       ( 415,583)         ( 532,639)       428,828 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

TOTAL ($ 20,191,831) ($ 17,176,217) ($ 21,274,047) ($ 20,191,831)  ($ 17,182,173) ($ 8,090,191) 100.0% 100.0% 38.0%

 TOTAL ANNUAL  EXPENDITURES  YTD EXPENDITURES YTD % OF TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
 FY24  FY25  FY26  FY24  FY25  FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26

 ACTUAL  ACTUAL BUDGET  ACTUAL  ACTUAL  ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL/BUDGET

Salaries ($ 8,705,295) ($ 8,941,736)    ($ 10,204,655) ($ 8,705,295)    ($ 8,941,736)  ($ 3,798,674) 100.0% 100.0% 37.2%

Benefits ( 1,923,917)   ( 2,155,335)      ( 2,103,239)    ( 1,923,927)      ( 2,155,335)    ( 912,305)       100.0% 100.0% 43.4%

Purchased Services ( 1,667,428)   ( 1,930,348)      ( 1,922,860)    ( 1,667,428)      ( 1,930,348)    ( 905,202)       100.0% 100.0% 47.1%

Supplies and Materials ( 871,392)       ( 1,012,349)      ( 972,600)       ( 871,392)         ( 1,012,349)    ( 514,797)       100.0% 100.0% 52.9%

Capital Outlay ( 8,340)           ( 335,186)         ( 278,300)       ( 8,340)              ( 335,186)       ( 121,052)       100.0% 100.0% 43.5%

Other Objects ( 6,768,058)   ( 1,776,927)      ( 5,728,345)    ( 6,768,059)      ( 1,776,927)    ( 1,143,560)   100.0% 100.0% 20.0%

Non-capitalized Equipment ( 1,306,895)   ( 27,684)           ( 97,005)         ( 1,306,895)      ( 27,684)         ( 5,928)           100.0% 100.0% 6.1%

Termination Benefits ( 6,000)           ( 6,775)              ( 10,365)         ( 6,000)              ( 6,775)            ( -)                    100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

TOTAL ($ 21,257,325) ($ 16,186,340) ($ 21,317,369) ($ 21,257,335)  ($ 16,186,340) ($ 7,401,519) 100.0% 100.0% 34.7%
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CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT
January 30, 2026

Board Funds
INSTITUTION DESCRIPTION GENERAL LEDGER
Itasca Bank Imprest ($ 2,249.63)         
Itasca Bank NOW account ($ 220,649.62)    
Itasca Bank Investments CD 105671910 ($ 691,833.73)      

CD 105671912 ($ 830,515.46)      
CD 148992506 ($ 457,876.59)      
CD 148992508 ($ 431,698.61)      
CD 148992509 ($ 435,610.49)   ($ 2,847,534.88) 

ISDLAF Bond Account 2021 LIQ  ( -)                         

ISDLAF Bond Account 2021 Max    ($ -  )                  

ISDLAF Bond Account 2023 LIQ  ($ 505,882.56)    

ISDLAF Bond Account 2023 Max    ($ 3,638,138.27) 

ISDLAF General LIQ ($ 737,133.29)    

ISDLAF General MAX ($ 2,483,012.28) 

ISDLAF General Fixed Income ($ 13,810,326.52)

Outstanding Checks Not Cleared ( 447,916.92)      

Non Cash Liabilty Accruals ( -)                         
TOTAL ($ 24,692,844)    
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TREASURER'S INVESTMENT REPORT
January 30, 2026

INSTITUTION TYPE SECURED BY PURCHASE MATURITY PURCHASE RATE

Bank Hapoalim B.M. CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,700.00)     4.10%

First Internet Bank of Indiana CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,700.00)     4.11%

Lake Forest Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     4.06%

Financial Federal Bank CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,700.00)     4.15%

Northbrook Bank and Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     4.06%

State Bank of the Lakes, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     4.06%

Libertyville Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 115,100.00)     4.06%

Town Bank, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/27/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     4.06%

Barrington Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/28/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,900.00)     4.07%

Beverly Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 5/28/2025 2/12/2026 ($ 242,900.00)     4.07%

First National Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 2/26/2026 ($ 245,300.00)     3.97%

Preferred Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 2/26/2026 ($ 245,400.00)     3.81%

FirstBank Southwest CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 3/6/2026 ($ 245,000.00)     3.99%

CIBC Bank USA CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 3/6/2026 ($ 245,100.00)     3.96%

Village Bank and Trust, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.01%

St. Charles Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.01%

Crystal Lake Bank and Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.01%

Wheaton Bank & Trust, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.01%

Wintrust Bank, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.01%

Customers Bank CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/12/2026 ($ 242,500.00)     4.00%

Schertz Bank & Trust CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/30/2026 ($ 241,900.00)     4.05%

Schaumburg Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 3/30/2026 ($ 242,000.00)     4.01%

Customers Bank CD Letter of Credit 7/9/2025 4/9/2026 ($ 1,700,000.00)  3.97%

Baxter Credit Union CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 240,700.00)     4.08%

Hinsdale Bank & Trust Company, National Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 100,000.00)     4.01%

First Federal Savings and Loan Association CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 240,700.00)     4.07%

Cornerstone Bank CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 240,600.00)     4.12%

The First State Bank of Healy CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 240,800.00)     4.04%

NorthEast Community Bank CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/14/2026 ($ 237,200.00)     4.02%

Solera National Bank CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/28/2026 ($ 240,200.00)     4.13%
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First State Bank of DeQueen CD FDIC Insured 6/6/2025 5/28/2026 ($ 240,200.00)     4.13%

ISDLAF TERM SERIES Term Series Term Series 10/3/2025 5/29/2026 ($ 500,000.00)     3.65%

Regent Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,900.00)     3.73%

Third Coast Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     3.85%

California International Bank, N.A. CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     3.79%

BOM Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,400.00)     4.01%

 American Pride Bank  CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,800.00)     3.75%

 Priority Bank  CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 6/11/2026 ($ 242,900.00)     3.75%

 GBank  CD FDIC Insured 10/1/2025 6/29/2026 ($ 243,000.00)     3.80%

ServisFirst Bank CD FDIC Insured 10/1/2025 6/29/2026 ($ 243,100.00)     3.75%

First Capital Bank CD FDIC Insured 10/1/2025 6/29/2026 ($ 243,400.00)     3.60%

Transportation Alliance Bank, Inc. d/b/a TAB Bank CD FDIC Insured 10/1/2025 6/29/2026 ($ 243,200.00)     3.65%

US TREASURY N/B Treasury Note FDIC Insured 6/15/2021 6/30/2026 ($ 991,426.52)     0.70%

Consumers Credit Union CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 9/4/2026 ($ 240,100.00)     4.08%

State Bank of Texas CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 9/4/2026 ($ 240,300.00)     3.94%

FirstBank Puerto Rico CD FDIC Insured 7/9/2025 12/30/2026 ($ 236,500.00)     3.85%

NexBank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 2/26/2027 ($ 236,600.00)     3.79%

Farmers and Merchants Union Bank CD FDIC Insured 9/5/2025 2/26/2027 ($ 235,800.00)     3.99%

($ 13,810,326.52)

TOTAL ($ 13,810,327)     
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TECHNOLOGY REPORT 
Steve Schmidt 
February 2026 

 
 

Assessment Troubleshooting Assistance - The Information Technology 
Department (IT) assisted with any issues that any of the school buildings might 
have experienced with their student winter assessments testing. This included 
any device test issues and adding new students into the assessment programs. 
 
Wiring Closet HVAC Equipment - The Information Technology Department (IT) 
is happy to report that all the new mini-splits at Peacock, Franzen, and Benson 
replaced during past construction, handled the below zero temperatures 
successfully. The district office mini-split did experience a short lived issue but 
the current temperature monitoring setups worked successfully and back-up 
cooling was activated. Also all temperature monitoring configurations in each 
closet were tested and verified ahead of the weather warning. 
 

Help Desk - There are currently no open tickets in our system. 
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February School Board Reports 

Benson Principal - Mrs. Melissa Stafford 

Franzen Principal - Ms. Linda Wit 

Peacock Principal - Mr. Jason Taylor 

 

A.  Student Safety and Citizenship - To ensure a safe learning environment that 

promotes the development of responsibility, ethics, discipline, and citizenship. 

B. Academic Excellence – To reach the highest level of academic excellence by 

promoting an environment for growth and learning for all students and the district.  

Winter Assessments - Students continue to complete assessments in iReady & AIMSweb, 

makeups are being scheduled for students who have been absent during this time.  Reports 

will be sent home with trimester 2 report cards.  

 

Lake Park Articulation - This month, 8th grade teachers will collaborate with Lake Park 

teachers to review student assessment scores and classroom performance to make future 

class recommendations.  Thank you to the 8th grade team for continuing this collaboration 

and partnership with Lake Park High School.  

 

Scripps Spelling Bee - The District 10 Spelling Bee crowned its 2025-2026 winner, Franzen 

5th grade student, Heer Shah. She will represent the district at the end of February in the 

regional spelling bee.  Thank you to our teacher-librarians, Mrs. Ashley Darling, Mrs. Anita 

DeValk and Mrs. Jennifer Susina for coordinating this experience for our students. 

 

C. Fiscal Responsibility - To efficiently and responsibly manage the district’s fiscal 

resources for short-term needs and long-term stability. 

 

D. Community Relationships - To nurture and advance relationships through 

collaboration and communication with the whole community.  

 

Kids Teach Too - Planning is officially underway for this annual event! A special thank you 

to Ms. Pam Mitchell for coordinating this event showcasing our students’ thoughtful and 

creative submissions. 

 

Franzen Talent Show - We are happy to announce that the annual Franzen Talent Show 

will be held on Thursday, February 26 at 7:00 pm at Franzen.  We have over 90 talented 

students that have chosen to perform. Thank you to our coordinators Ms. Grace Jurgensen 

and Ms. Courtney Pavlik for all of their work planning this event. 

 

Franzen Battle of the Books - In cooperation with the Itasca Library, this event will take 

place on February 2 and February 9.  On February 2, at 7pm all teams will compete at 

Franzen.  The top scoring teams will compete in the final Battle at the Itasca Library on 

February 9 at 7pm.  Thank you to Mrs. Anita DeValk and  Ms. Jackie Stork, from the Itasca 

Library, for coordinating this event. 

Franzen Chorus - The Franzen Chorus will be performing at a Chicago Wolves hockey game 

on Saturday, February 21, during one of the intermissions.  Families have been provided 

with ticket information to attend the game.  This event was coordinated by our K-5 music 

teacher, Mrs. Rachel Berry. 
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February School Board Reports 

Benson Principal - Mrs. Melissa Stafford 

Franzen Principal - Ms. Linda Wit 

Peacock Principal - Mr. Jason Taylor 

 

Peacock Athletics - The Charger Hoops Basketball Clinic took place at various times 

throughout January, offering students a valuable opportunity to connect with the school 

community while sharpening their basketball skills.  This new addition to the school year 

provided a fun and engaging environment for students to practice, improve, and develop 

their abilities on the court. The volleyball season will begin in February.  

 

Hot Lunch - The IPTO lunch program, Marla’s Lunch has continued to go very well.  

Schools are averaging about 150 lunches per day (on Tuesdays and Fridays ) from a variety 

of restaurants. 

Report Cards - Trimester #2 concludes on February 26 and report cards will be distributed 

the following week on Friday, March 6. 

Monthly Communication - Newsletters are emailed home at the beginning of each month 

highlighting upcoming events and important information.  School-specific newsletters can 

be accessed through the following links: 

 

●​ Benson Bulletin 

●​ Franzen Falcon 

●​ Peacock Charger  

 

E.  Professional Learning - To support a culture that enhances professional learning 

and growth. - On February 13, teachers will participate in professional development.  On 

February 27 teachers will have the opportunity to register for a preferred session for the 

district-wide Institute Day or collaborate with their grade-level team on standards and/or 

report card alignment. 

 

F.  Capital Development - To support safety and learning for all. 
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https://app.smore.com/n/5g239
https://app.smore.com/n/r4b1q
https://app.smore.com/n/atcks-charger-report


Peacock 
Scrapbook 
Project

February Board of Education Meeting 
1
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Page 2Page #

Peacock Eighth Grade

Staff Students
Mrs. Kusmierz Sam Olivia A.
Mr. Thach Gio Aria

Dusty Avery
Mia Adeline
Maya Olivia P.
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Page 3

Curricular 
Connections
Social Studies

Page # 3
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Page 4

Social Studies

● Curriculum Connection - 8th grade students 
● TCI Social Studies - 5th year of implementation
● Unit 19:  Great Wave of Immigration 
● Essential Question:  What was life like for immigrants in the 

early 1900s?  
● Project history - journey of an immigrant in third person, 

from their perspective 
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Page 5Peacock Eighth Grade

Student 
Experiences

Page # 5
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Page 6

Around Thanksgiving of the 24-25 school 
year, teaching staff said we’ve got to 
remember to make sure the class talks 
with their families around the holidays 
next school year – great project but what 
can we do to make it better?

Reflect

Classroom 
Process

Plan
Students left for Thanksgiving break with 
knowledge & opportunity to review family 
dynamics & history

After break, students expressed that they 
had pictures, family trees and other 
stories to share in class that would be 
then implemented in this project

Implement
School team provided resources like 
notebooks, journals, paints, etc.  Students 
tore journal edges, sewed paper together, 
burnt papers, used paint to increase 
journal authenticity

Revise

Teacher team will utilize created projects 
& writing samples for future year classes 
& project samples as exemplars
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Page 7

Role Overview
Page #

● My project was based 
off of my Great 
grandmother Anna H. 
Bussan. 

● My Great Great Great 
Great Uncle immigrated 
here on the S.S Cella in 
1869 and he came from 
Luxembourg. 

● He came to America to 
escape being in the 
German military.

● My project was partially 
inspired by my grandfather's 
journey to America. 

● My favorite part of doing this 
project was finding out how 
Mexican immigrants 
migrated to America in 
search of a better future, just 
like my grandfather. 

● Some of the research that I 
was doing was very similar 
to the stories that my 
grandfather tells my family 
and I, which I found that 
very interesting.

● My project was inspired by 
my family's journey from 
Poland to America. 

● I envisioned what it must have 
been like for my ancestors to 
leave everything they knew 
and loved behind, in order to 
find a better future for our 
next generation. 

● While constructing my journal 
I really thought about how 
worn and damaged a journal 
would have been going 
through many decades of 
hardship.

● What I really liked about this 
project was the research.

●My project was based 
around my fathers side of 
the family. 

●I wrote the project as if I was 
someone immigrating from 
the Philippines around the 
early 1900s. I learned much 
about push and pull factors 
of both America and the 
Philippines. 

●I really enjoyed this project 
because I was able to learn 
so much more about my 
family and why or how 
people would immigrate.

Sam Gio Dusty Adeline

7
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Page 8

Role Overview
Page #

● My project describes the 
journey of my great 
great grandparents, 
Karol Kaszewicz and 
Agata Koziol, on the SS 
Kaiser Wilhelm Der 
Grosse in 1907.  

● They immigrated from 
Swiecany, Austria 
(formerly and currently 
Poland), escaping 
poverty.

● I got to learn a lot about 
my family, and gathering 
this important 
information was my 
favorite part.

● My project was about 
the journey my 
great-grandparents 
took from Italy to 
America.

● I enjoyed this project a 
lot because it helped 
me understand the 
process of immigration, 
which is still a big idea 
today.

● I also liked getting the 
opportunity to learn 
about my family history 
through this project. I 
like how that’s an 
option.

● I had a really good time 
doing this project, it helped 
me understand the 
importance of our 
ancestors. 

● I liked this project because 
it helped us be creative and 
made us think outside of 
the box.

● I enjoyed this assignment a 
lot. It was a very unique and 
well planned project to get 
us thinking and was 
important to our learning 
about this subject. 

● I really enjoyed doing 
this project because I 
loved learning about 
what people had to 
go through.

●  I loved how you 
could make your own 
journal and make it in 
your own unique way. 

● This helped me 
understand this part 
of American History 
and the journeys 
people went through. 

Maya Olivia P Olivia A Avery

8
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Page 9

Role Overview
Page #

● I did my project on my  
great-great grandpa on 
my moms side. George 
Peter Haidoutis was born 
in 1894 in Neohori, a 
small town in Greece 
near Tripolis. 

● In 1909, he left Greece at 
the age of 15 with his 
cousin to search for a 
better life and to make 
money. 

● When he arrived at Ellis 
Island his last name was 
changed to Hides. 

● I did my immigration 
project of my 
great-grandmother 
when she moved to 
Chicago from Ireland.  

● It was great to learn 
about how they most 
likely completed their 
journey to America. 

● I very loved doing the 
project and they 
should do it next 
year. 

Aria Mia

9
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Page 10

“The more you know about 
the past, the better prepared 

you are for the future.” 

-Theodore Roosevelt

Page # 10

Questions 27



Dr. Heidi Weeks, Deputy Superintendent

Capital Updates
February 2026
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● Summary of Updates Since the Previous Meeting
● Benson Playground Project:  Plans and Next Steps
● Capital Projects Timeline

CContents
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● HVAC Balancing:  Complete — HVAC is 100% finished
● Piping & Ventilation Upgrades:  No additional work required
● As-Builts:  Peacock as-builts received; release to D10 with final pay app 
● Expansion Joint Covers:  Installed in hallways; final touch complete
● Final Payments:

○ BEAR final pay app scheduled for February BOE approval
○ 2010 project final pay app received

● School Maintenance Project (SMP) Grant: D10 awarded $50,000 (1-for-1 match 
up to $50K)
○ Planned use:  Replace exterior and interior classroom doors and 

improve/tighten exterior entrance doorways

Summary of Updates Since the Previous Meeting
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● Combined Input from the Itasca District 

Advisory Committee and Benson 
Stakeholders

● Comprehensive Internal Financial Review

● Capital and Finance Committee Review

● Phased Implementation Plan – Phase 1 

Launching This Summer

Benson Outdoor Classroom - Phase 1
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● BOE Engagement
○ Mr. Benes, Dr. Bein, and Dr. Weeks will connect with Board of Education members to 

provide in-depth information on upcoming initiatives, February-March
● Safety Entrances & Land Usage

○ Develop and review preliminary cost options related to safety entrances and land 
usage for district facilities

● District Office & Gym Planning
○ Review proposed plans and funding considerations for a new district office and a 

potential gymnasium
● Board Presentation

○ Provide a comprehensive presentation to the Board of Education on the above items 
in March

● Benson Outdoor classroom 
○ Work is scheduled to begin Summer 2026

Timeline and Next Steps:
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“Every dollar spent on building 
updates is a commitment to 

safety, longevity, and responsible 
use of public funds.”
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Vision 2030

Dr. Heidi Weeks, Deputy Superintendent
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Key Components
➢ Background 

➢ Supporters 

➢ Purpose 

➢ Core Elements 

➢ Priorities 

➢ Misconceptions 

➢ Importance 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Background
➢ Vision 2030 builds on a legacy of statewide collaboration among Illinois 

education stakeholders 
➢ It is the second unified advocacy framework, following the successful 

Vision 2020 initiative (2016/17) 
➢ Vision 2020 achievements included: 

○ Evidence-Based Funding Formula 
○ Illinois Balanced Accountability Model 
○ Postsecondary Workforce Readiness Act 

➢ Vision 2030 continues the push for equitable, aligned, and 
student-centered public education across Illinois 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Who’s Behind It The initiative was created by a coalition of 
statewide school and education associations, 
including: 

➢ Illinois Association of School 
Administrators (IASA) 

➢ Illinois Association of School Boards (IASB) 
➢ Illinois Principals Association (IPA) 
➢ Illinois Association of School Business 

Officials (Illinois ASBO) 
➢ Illinois Association of Regional School 

Superintendents (IARSS) 
 …and other partner organizations representing 
special education, rural schools, and 
demographics diversity groups. 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Statewide Representation 

➢ Workgroup included over 100 representatives from statewide partner associations 

➢ Members engaged in deep, collaborative discussions on key education issues 

➢ The ideas from the workgroup and goals shaped the Vision 2030 framework 

➢ Recommendations were pressure-tested through a statewide survey 

➢ Survey feedback came from 1,000+ educational leaders across Illinois 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Purpose

➢ Vision 2030 outlines a statewide, stakeholder-informed strategy to strengthen 
Illinois public education by addressing current challenges and ensuring 
schools are prepared to support student success in the future. 
○ Student outcomes and future readiness 
○ Equity, access, and closing opportunity gaps 
○ Educator workforce stability and support 
○ Fiscal responsibility and sustainable funding 
○ Accountability, data, and continuous improvement 
○ Community trust, engagement, and partnerships 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Core Elements
➢ Keeping Students Safe 

➢ Keeping High-quality Educators in 

Front of Students 

➢ Enhancing Post-Secondary Success 

➢ Improving Measurement of What 

is Working  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Priorities
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What this resolution does not do 

➢  Does not change curriculum or instruction 

➢  Does not add mandates for staff or students 

➢  Does not commit the district to specific programs or costs 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 Why Our District Is Considering Vision 2030 Resolution

● Why a resolution matters 
○ A resolution is a way for local boards to advocate 

beyond their district 
○ When many districts* pass similar resolutions, it 

strengthens conversations at the state level 
○ It signals that districts want to be partners in 

shaping education policy, not just recipients of it 
 

 
*Roselle, Medinah, Keeneyville and Lake Park have a resolution  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 Why Our District Is Considering Vision 2030 Resolution

➢ Why this matters locally 

○ Supports policies that help maintain stable 

funding and staffing 

○ Aligns with our district’s long-term planning 

and student success goals 

○ Reinforces our commitment to strong public 

schools 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 Why Our District Is Considering Vision 2030 Resolution

➢ Why this matters for our students and community 

○ Continues to position the district as forward-thinking and 

student-centered  

○ Supports policies that help schools plan responsibly 

○ Keeps long-term student success at the center of 

decision-making 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“Vision 2030 unites education stakeholders 
across Illinois to advance what works, 

protect what matters, and fulfill the promise 
of public education.” 

https://illinoisvision2030.com/
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BOE Action Memorandum FY26 - #29 
Consent Agenda 

February 10, 2026 
 

 
Included in the consent agenda: 
 

1.​ Approval of Minutes: 
a.​ January 14, 2026 Meeting Minutes 
b.​ January 14, 2026 Closed Meeting Minutes 

 
2.​ Approval of Expenditures  
 
3.​ Approval of Hiring Personnel: 

a.​ Tamara Mitchell, District Chief School Business Official, effective July 1, 2026 
 

4.​ Approval of Retirement: 
a.​ Karen Engel, Teacher, effective end of school year 2026​  

 
5.​ Approval of FMLA: 

a.​ Dana Homa, Peacock Teacher, anticipated April 2026​  
 

6.​ Approval of Resignation: 
a.​ Robert Lonero, Director of B&G, effective 2/2/2026 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve the Consent Agenda 
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BOE Action Memorandum FY26 - #30 

 

Approval of Project Amendment to Master Architect Contract with FGM 

Architects, Ltd. & Proposal for Civil Engineering & Landscape Architecture 

Services with Terra Engineering for the Benson Outdoor Classroom 

 

February 10, 2026 
 

 
 
The administration requests Board of Education approval of a project 

amendment to the existing Master Architect Agreement with FGM Architects, 

Ltd. for the Benson Outdoor Classroom, the first project under the master 

agreement, which defines the scope of architectural services including 

structural and electrical engineering. Construction and material costs are 

excluded from the amendment and will be procured through Bear 

Construction using a cooperative purchasing contract. Civil and landscape 

design will be procured through Terra Engineering. Construction costs are 

estimated at approximately $245,000, and inclusive of architectural, 

engineering, and other costs with a 10% contingency, the total estimated 

project cost is approximately $380,000. Funds donated by the D10 Education 

Foundation will be applied, resulting in an estimated $315,000 in referendum 

bond funds encumbered, with anticipated bond expenditures closer to 

$289,000 if contingency funds are not required, and approval authorizes the 

Superintendent or designee to execute the FGM Architect amendment and 

Terra Engineering proposal and proceed with the project.  Both documents 

have been reviewed and approved by legal counsel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Superintendent recommends Board of Education approval of the project 

amendment and engineering proposal and authorization to proceed with the 

Benson Outdoor Classroom project. 
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